

**No. A15-1637
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Danna Rochelle Back,

Respondent,

vs.

State of Minnesota

Appellant.

**JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
INNOCENCE NETWORK AND THE
INNOCENCE PROJECT OF
MINNESOTA**

Timothy J. Droske (#0388687)
droske.tim@dorsey.com
Nathan J. Ebnet (#0395217)
ebnet.nathan@dorsey.com
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Innocence
Network and the Innocence Project of Minnesota*

Michael O. Freeman
Hennepin County Attorney

David C. Brown (#08701X)
Deputy County Attorney
Linda M. Freyer (#131957)
Assistant County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-7893

Attorneys for Appellant

Daniel J. Bellig (#3890075)
Joseph A. Gangi (#392042)
Farrish Johnson Law Office, Cht
1907 Excel Drive
Mankato, MN 56001
(507) 625-2525

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II.	ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	2
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
	A. Compensation Statutes	3
	B. Imprisonment and Exoneration Remedies Act	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Phrase “On Grounds Consistent with Innocence” in Minn. Stat. § 590.11 is Unambiguous	6
	B. That “On Grounds Consistent with Innocence” in Minn. Stat. § 590.11 Means On Grounds “Compatible or In Agreement” with Innocence is Confirmed by the Legislative History	9
	C. New Evidence is Not Required to Satisfy “On Grounds Consistent with Innocence”	11
	D. Prosecutors Should Not Function as Gatekeepers for Eligibility Under Minn. Stat. § 590.11	15
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Back v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Christianson v. Henke</i> , 831 N.W.2d 532 (Minn. 2013)	10
<i>City of Brainerd v. Brainerd Invs. P’ship</i> , 827 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 2013)	6
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Irwin v. Commonwealth</i> , 992 N.E.2d 275 (Mass. 2013).....	12
<i>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement & Hardware Ins. Co.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983)	7, 8, 15
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , 2016 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1024 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2016)	8
<i>Premier Bank v. Becker Dev., LLC</i> , 785 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. 2010)	6
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 853 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2014)	10
<i>State v. Berndt</i> , 392 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986)	14
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 865 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2015)	6
<i>State v. Scharmer</i> , 501 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 1993)	14
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 440 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1989)	14

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 258D, § 1(B)(ii) 12

Minn. Stat. § 590.01, subd. 4(b)(2) 12

Minn. Stat. § 590.11 *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 590.11, subd. 1(1)(i)..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 590.11, subd. 3(a)..... 16

Minn. Stat. § 590.11, subd. 3(b) 5, 8, 16

Minn. Stat. §§ 611.362-.368 4

Minn. Stat. § 611.362, subd. 2 5, 16

Minn. Stat. §§ 611.363-.364 17

Minn. Stat. § 611.367 17

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 6

Minn. Stat. § 645.16(5) 15

N.Y. CPL. Law § 440.10 12

N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8-b(3)(b) 12

Other Authorities

Adele Bernhard, *A Short Overview of the Statutory Remedies for the Wrongfully
Convicted: What Works, What Doesn't and Why*, B.U. Int. L.J. 403, 403 (2009) 4

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011) 7

Black's Law Dictionary 909 (10th ed. 2014) 7

Mary C. Delaney et. al., *Exonorees' Hardships After Freedom*, Wis. Lawyer Feb.
2010 3, 4

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 266 (11th ed. 2003) 8

Minnesota Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 129.03 1

Northwestern Pritzker School of Law Bluhm Legal Clinic, Center on
Wrongful Convictions, Nicole Harris,
<http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/il/nicole-harris.html>13

Oxford Dictionary of English 372 (3d ed. 2010) 8
